ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF McLENNAN COUNTY, TEXAS EXTENDING THE COVID-19 LOCAL DISASTER DECLARATION FOR McLENNAN COUNTY AND EXTENDING THE ORDER OF THE COUNTY JUDGE AND COMMISSIONER'S COURT DATED MARCH 24, 2020 (as previously extended on March 31, 2020)

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020 the McLennan County Commissioners Court entered its Shelter in Place Order for McLennan County, and Restated and Amended said Shelter in Place Order on March 24, 2020 (hereinafter "Shelter in Place Order"), all in response to the state of disaster and local public health emergency created by the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2020, the Commissioners Court was presented with information indicating that the conditions creating the state of disaster and public health emergency could extend into at least May 2020; and

WHEREAS, based on such information the Commissioners Court extended the state of disaster, along with the Shelter in Place Order, until April 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it has become apparent that the state of disaster and public health emergency will extend beyond April 21, 2020 and that the Shelter in Place Order will need extended, and it is important for the public to have information on the need for extensions of the Shelter in Place Order as early as possible for planning and preparation; and

WHEREAS, this action is based on medical and epidemiological information and estimates.

NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF McLENNAN COUNTY,
TEXAS THAT:

1) the above recitals are incorporated herein and made findings of fact;

- 2) the state of disaster and public health emergency declared in and for McLennan County is extended through April 30, 2020;
- 3) the Shelter in Place Order and its various restrictions as restated and amended on March 24, 2020 is extended through April 30, 2020;
 - 4) This Extension Order shall be filed with the County Clerk; and
 - 5) This Extension Order shall be posted on McLennan County's website.

PASSED this 14th day of April 2020.

Scott M. Felton County Judge

McLennan County, Texas

ATTEST:

McLennan County Clerk or Designated Deputy Clerk